

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.210/2022

CNR – WBSP01-011924-2022

Ref.: Maheshtala PS Case no: 406/2022 Dated : 07.08.2022

U/s 448/506/509/376AB of I.P.C and Sec 10 of the Protection of Children from
Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs Anil Harijan

Order No.03

Dt.22.08.2022

Accused Anil Harijan is produced from J.C.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused and submits that accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. This is a case u/s 10 of POCSO Act, 2012. He is in custody since 07.08.2022. So he may be granted bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection by submitting that today I.O has submitted an application for adding section 6 of POCSO Act, 2012 with the original sections of law. The age of the victim is only 10 years. So bail prayer should be rejected.

Prayer of the I.O for adding section 6 of POCSO Act, 2012 is considered and allowed.

Perused the CD and other materials on record especially statement of VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

The allegation against the accused is very serious in nature and the alleged offence happened at about 1.30 AM at night when this victim girl along with her brother were alone in her house. Investigation is at early stage. So considering the nature of offence and considering the early stage of investigation the bail prayer is rejected.

To 05.09.2022 for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.