

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.210/2022
CNR – WBSP01-011924-2022

Ref.: Maheshtala PS Case no: 406/2022 Dated : 07.08.2022
U/s 448/506/509/376AB of I.P.C and Sec 10 of the Protection of Children from
Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs Anil Harijan

Order No.06

Dt.29.09.2022

Accused Anil Harijan is produced from J.C through VCS..

An appointment letter along with bail petitoin is filed on behalf of accused Anil Harijan through DLSA, Alipore but I find from the record that another bail application is filed by learned advocate Mr. Ansaruddin Munshi as a private lawyer. In view of above learned advocate Sarfaraz Hossain who is appointed through legal-aid DLSA, South 24 Pgs is hearby discharged.

Inform DLSA, South 24 Pgs.

Now bail petitoin filed by learned advocate Ansaruddin Munshi on behalf of accused Anil Harijan is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused and submits that accused is in custody since 07.08.2022. Investiation is fairly progressed. So considring detention of accused he may be granted bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the CD and other materials on record especially statement of VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

On going through the statement of VG I find that the allegation against the accused is that he torn the wearing apparels of the VG and touched her private parts. So, naturally there should not be any notable injury in the medical report. Consideirng the seriousness of allegation and considering the age of the victim and also considering that investigation is still going on I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused person to this accused. Accordingly, the bail prayer of accused is rejected.

To 05.11.2022 for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.